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Independent auditor’s report 

To the Shareholders of TrustBIX Inc. 

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of TrustBIX Inc. and its subsidiary (together, the Company) as at September 30, 

2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IFRS). 

What we have audited 

The Company’s consolidated financial statements comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2021 and 2020; 

• the consolidated statements of changes in (deficiency) equity for the years then ended; 

• the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended; 

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and 

• the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and 

other explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 

the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

Independence 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 

audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 

in accordance with these requirements. 

Material uncertainty related to going concern 

We draw attention to note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes events or conditions 

that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 



 

 

   

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 

inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 
consolidated financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 

necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 

the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 

process.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 

the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 



 

 

   

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 

professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 

based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 

to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 

the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 

cease to continue as a going concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 

business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We 

remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards. 

  



 

 

   

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Armando Pinedo. 
 
 
 

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
 
Chartered Professional Accountants 

  

Edmonton, Alberta 

December 20, 2021 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Assets     
     
Current assets     
Cash  450,167  713,959 
Accounts receivable (note 6)  254,090  162,674 
Inventory (note 7)  58,457  56,066 
Deposits and prepaid expenses  47,311  41,611 
     
  810,025  974,310 
     
Property and equipment (note 8)  40,927  37,976 
     
Intangible assets (note 9)  10,474  45,731 
     
Right-of-use assets (note 10)  40,832  82,546 
     
Investment (note 11)  333,993  341,332 
     
  1,236,251  1,481,895 

     

Liabilities     
     
Current liabilities     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 12)  449,929  567,396 
Unearned revenue  336,519  265,981 
Lease liability (note 10)  43,686  40,531 
     
  830,134  873,908 
     
Loan payable (note 13)  614,422  513,894 
     
Lease liability (note 10)  3,605  47,291 
     
  1,448,161  1,435,093 

Shareholders’ (Deficit) Equity     
     
Share capital issued (note 14(a))  9,457,445  7,977,154 
     
Warrants (note 14(c))  468,408  403,719 
     
Contributed surplus   1,923,782  1,488,115 
     
Capital reserve   149,628  149,628 
     
Deficit  (12,211,173)  (9,971,814) 
     
  (211,910)  46,802 
     
  1,236,251  1,481,895 

     
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)     
     
     

 



TrustBIX Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Changes in (Deficiency) Equity 

For the years ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020 

 
 

 

2 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

  

Share 
capital 

$  

 

Warrants 
$  

Contributed 
surplus 

$  

Capital 
reserve 

$  
Deficit 

$  
Total 

$ 

              

Balance – October 1, 2019  6,936,913  
 
1,029,681  837,161  149,628  (7,636,704)  1,316,679 

    
 

         

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  -   -  -  -  (2,335,110)  (2,335,110) 
Common shares issued in private placement, net of share issue 

costs (notes 14(a) and (c))  329,891  
 

38,577  -  -  -  368,468 
Common shares issued on exercise of warrants (notes 14(a) and 

(c))  710,350  
 
(180,897)  -  -  -  529,453 

Expiration of warrants (note 14(c))  -   (483,642)  483,642  -  -  - 

Stock-based compensation (note 14(d))  -   -  167,312  -  -  167,312 

    
 

         

Balance – September 30, 2020  7,977,154  
 

403,719  1,488,115  149,628  (9,971,814)  46,802 

    
 

         

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  -  
 

-  -  -  (2,239,359)  (2,239,359) 
Common shares issued in private placement, net of share issue 

costs (notes 14(a) and (c))  1,475,570  
 

464,336  -  -  -  1,939,906 
Common shares issued on exercise of warrants and options (notes 

14(a) and (c))  4,721  
 

(221)  -  -  -  4,500 

Expiration of warrants (notes 14(c))  -   (399,426)  399,426  -  -  - 

Stock-based compensation (note 14(d))  -   -  36,241  -  -  36,241 

    
 

         

Balance – September 30, 2021  9,457,445  
 

468,408  1,923,782  149,628  (12,211,173)  (211,910) 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

   
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
      

Revenue      
Licence   143,514  62,679 
Hardware and installation   514,930  423,101 
Professional and development services   687,319  288,875 
Maintenance   823,065  852,782 

      
   2,168,828  1,627,437 

      
Expenses      

Wages and benefits (note 14(d))   1,742,487  2,201,309 
Consulting fees   974,274  790,355 
Professional fees   446,237  396,332 
Hardware costs and supplies   377,343  252,282 
Office   306,761  328,077 
Research and development (note 18)   220,112  154,775 
Amortization and depreciation   88,373  131,838 
Travel, trade shows and conferences   46,763  165,723 
Advertising and promotion   36,324  39,511 
Foreign exchange loss (gain)    25,234  (1,472) 
Bad debts (recovery)   3,565  (10,035) 

      
   4,267,473   4,448,695  

      

Loss before other (expenses) income and income taxes   (2,098,645)  (2,821,258) 

      
Other (expenses) income      

Fair value measurement of loan payable (note 13)   -  493,700 

Interest expense   (33,003)  (15,859) 

Interest income (note 11)   7,767  11,465 

Accretion expense   (100,528)  (7,594) 

Unrealized foreign exchange on investment (note 11)   (14,950)  4,436 

      

   (140,714)  486,148 

      

Loss before income taxes   (2,239,359)  (2,335,110) 

      

Income taxes   -  - 

      

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year   (2,239,359)  (2,335,110) 

      

Basic and diluted loss per share (note 15)    (0.06)   (0.09) 
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   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

   
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
      

Cash provided by (used in)      
      

Operating activities      
Net loss for the period   (2,239,359)  (2,335,110) 

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flows from operating activities:      
Amortization and depreciation   88,373  131,838 
Accretion expense   100,528  7,594 
Stock-based compensation   36,241  167,312 
Fair value measurement of loan payable   -  (493,700) 
Unrealized foreign exchange on investment (note 11)   14,950  (4,436) 
Interest income on investment (note 11)   (7,611)  (7,857) 
Interest expense   12,572  15,859 
      

Cash used in operating activities before changes in items of working capital   (1,994,306)  (2,518,500) 
Net change in items of non-cash working capital (note 16)   (146,436)  113,365 

      
   (2,140,742)  (2,405,135) 
      

Investing activities      

Purchase of property and equipment   (14,353)  (11,623) 

Purchase of investment (note 11)   -  (329,039) 

Increase in intangible assets   -  (24,705) 
Proceeds from government assistance    -  18,355 

      
   (14,353)  (347,012) 

      

Financing activities       

Proceeds from loan payable (note 13)   -  1,000,000 

Lease payments (note 10)   (53,103)  (49,442) 
Proceeds from issuance of common shares and warrants in private placement 

(note 14(a))   2,100,000  380,505 

Proceeds from exercise of options and warrants (note 14(a) and (c))   4,500  529,453 
Share issue costs (note 14(a))   (160,094)  (12,037) 

      
   1,891,303  1,848,479 

      

Decrease in cash during the year   (263,792)  (903,668) 

      

Cash – Beginning of year   713,959  1,617,627 

      

Cash – End of year   450,167  713,959 
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1 Nature of operations and going concern 

TrustBIX Inc.’s (the Company or TrustBIX) business operations consist of information solutions for the agri-

food industry including: 

• the sale, installation and support of software and computer systems for auction markets and livestock 

dealers; 

• the sale, installation and support of software for livestock feedlots;  

• the sale, installation and support of data capture and carcass grading systems for pork plants; 

• internet based applications that provide animal tracking and management; and 

• the sale, installation and support for Business InfoXchange (BIX). 

The Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, ViewTrak Technologies Inc. (ViewTrak), are incorporated 

and domiciled in Canada. The Company and its subsidiary’s principal office is located at 10607 – 82 Street, 

Edmonton, Alberta. 

Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), which contemplates the realization of assets and 

satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due.  

As at September 30, 2021, the Company had a net working capital deficit of $20,109 compared to a net 

working capital of $100,402 as at September 30, 2020. For the year ended September 30, 2021, the 

Company incurred a net loss of $2,239,359 (2020 – $2,335,110) and net cash outflow from operating 

activities of $2,140,742 (2020 – $2,405,135). As at September 30, 2021, the Company had an accumulated 

deficit of $12,211,173 (2020 – $9,971,814). In addition, the Company also has lease commitments in the 

amount of $47,291 as disclosed in note 10. 

Current operations have been financed primarily from the issue of share capital, including the Private 

Placement closed on February 1, 2021 for gross proceeds of $2,100,000 or 10,500,000 units at a price of 

$0.20 per unit (note 14(a)), along with revenues from the sale, installation and support of software and 

hardware of the ViewTrak segment.  

Subsequent to September 30, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing for 

gross proceeds of $400,000 or 2,500,000 common shares at a price of $0.16 per common share. The 

Company will use the proceeds from the private placement for general working capital and growing its 

business. See note 23 for details of subsequent events.  

Management efforts and the Company’s focus are primarily on the development of the Company’s 

proprietary, cloud-based and secure distributed ledger platform (BIX) and its use of incentive solutions 

related to agri-food traceability and chain of custody value solutions. Management is actively pursuing new 
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business opportunities related to the BIX platform to increase cash flows from operations. The Company has 

also implemented a cost reduction program. 

Additionally, the Company continues to apply for provincial and/or federal government grant and funding 

programs including Protein Industries Canada (PIC) and Industrial Research Assistance Program (IRAP) 

(note 18). The Company also has a contribution agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada 

(WD) for a repayable financial contribution under the Regional Relief and Recovery Fund (note 13). 

The outcome of such efforts is dependent on a number of factors outside of the Company’s control. The 

nature of the technology sector, availability of government grants and current financial equity market 

conditions, including the impact of a novel strain of the coronavirus (COVID-19) (as disclosed in note 3), 

make the success of any future financing ventures and the other management strategies uncertain. There 

can be no assurance that management’s efforts will be successful. This uncertainty casts significant doubt 

upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use 

of accounting principles applicable to going concern. 

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and 

liabilities and the reported revenues and expenses that would be necessary if the Company were unable to 

realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such 

adjustments could be material. 

2 Basis of presentation 

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and as set out in the Chartered Professional 

Accountants of Canada Handbook. 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. 

It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting 

policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and 

estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 5. 

The policies applied in these consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as 

at December 20, 2021, the date the Board of Directors approved the consolidated financial statements. 

3 Recent developments and impact on estimation uncertainty 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic following the emergence and 

rapid spread of COVID-19. The outbreak and subsequent measures intended to limit the pandemic 

contributed to significant declines and volatility in financial markets. During the year ended September 30, 

2021, the spread of COVID-19 resulted in a slowing of the agriculture and general business sectors and the 

closure of certain major meat packing plants, which has resulted in a slowing of meat packing activity. 

Consequently, farmers are faced with an oversupply of cattle and pork and declining selling prices to the 

meat packing plants, resulting in financial uncertainty with the Company’s customers. 
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The full extent of the impacts of COVID-19 on the Company’s operations and future financial performance is 

currently unknown. It will depend on future developments that are uncertain and unpredictable, including the 

duration and spread of COVID-19, its continued impact on capital and financial markets on a macro-scale 

and any new information that may emerge concerning the severity of the virus. These uncertainties may 

persist beyond when it is determined how to contain the virus or treat its impact. The outbreak presents 

uncertainty and risk with respect to the Company, its performance and estimates and assumptions used by 

management in the preparation of its financial results. 

4 Summary of significant accounting policies 

Basis of measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s 

presentation and functional currency, and are prepared on a going concern and historical cost basis, except 

for derivative financial instruments, which are measured at fair value.  

Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary 

(note 1). Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control, where control is defined as 

possessing power over the investee, having exposure to variable returns from its involvement with the 

investee and having the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns. 

Foreign currencies 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the Company’s functional currency at the rates prevailing 

on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 

translated into Canadian dollars at the reporting date rates of exchange, and non-monetary assets and 

liabilities at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates 

in the month they occur, except for revenues and expenses from non-monetary assets, which are translated 

using the same rates as the related assets. Translation gains and losses are recorded in net comprehensive 

loss. 

Revenue recognition 

The Company’s main sources of revenue are from sale, installation and support of the information solutions 

the Company provides. 

The Company uses the revenue accounting practical expedient when estimating transaction prices allocated 

to any remaining unfulfilled, or partially unfulfilled, performance obligations, exclusion of amounts arising 

from contracts originally expected to have a duration of one year or less, as well as amounts arising from 

contracts the Company may recognize and bill revenue in an amount that corresponds directly with 

completed performance obligations. Revenues for each unit of accounting are recorded as described below. 
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Contracts with multiple products or services 

The Company sells its products and services on a stand-alone basis or as a bundled solution with separately 

identifiable performance obligations that add value to the customer on a stand-alone basis. For bundled 

transactions, each distinct performance obligation is recognized separately at its assessed transaction price. 

When the fair value cannot be determined for a performance obligation, the Company determines a value 

that most reasonably reflects the selling price that might be achieved in a stand-alone transaction. Any 

discounts identified are proportionately allocated to all separately identifiable components based on their 

relative selling price. 

The Company disaggregates revenue by performance obligation in the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss as well as by geography (note 20). 

Software licences 

Revenue for software licences, where hardware, installation and training are essential to the functionality of 

the software, is recognized when the performance obligation has been performed. This is considered to be 

when hardware is installed and all services are complete. All other software revenue is recognized on 

delivery when the customer has the right to use the software. 

Professional and development services 

Revenue for professional services is recognized when the performance obligation has been performed, 

which is considered as services are delivered to the customer. Development revenue is recognized using the 

percentage of completion method, comparing costs incurred to date to estimated total costs on a project-by-

project basis. 

Post-contract customer support (PCS) 

PCS, which consists primarily of maintenance revenue, is recognized on a systematic basis over the period 

during which the related services and activities are rendered and all obligations are performed. 

Hardware and installation 

Hardware revenue, which also includes the sales of probes, is recognized when the performance obligation 

has been performed, which is considered to be on delivery. Revenue for installation, where not essential to 

the functionality of the hardware, is recognized as the services are delivered to the customer and all 

obligations are performed. 

Contract assets 

Contract costs, such as commissions paid to personnel, are treated as a contract asset and are classified as 

such on the consolidated statements of financial position if the benefit is expected to be greater than one 

year and those costs are expected to be recoverable under the terms of the contract. There are no contract 

assets as at September 30, 2021 and 2020. 
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Contract liability 

Prepaid revenue received from customers pertaining to the revenue streams is treated as unearned revenue 

and is classified as such on the consolidated statements of financial position. 

Financial instruments 

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or 

equity instrument of another entity. The Company recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when it 

becomes a party to the contract of a financial instrument. A purchase or sale of financial assets is recognized 

or derecognized at the trade date. 

Financial assets 

The Company’s financial assets consist of cash, accounts receivable and investment in Provision Analytics 

Inc. All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs that are attributable to the 

acquisition of the financial asset. 

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model for managing the 

asset and the cash flow characteristic of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the 

Company classifies its debt instruments: 

• Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows, where those cash flows 

represent solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI), are measured at amortized cost. 

• FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial 

assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent SPPI, are measured at fair value through other 

comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

• FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value 

through profit or loss (FVPL). A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently measured at 

FVPL is recognized in profit or loss and presented net within other gains (losses) in the period in 

which it arises. 

Subsequent measurement of cash and accounts receivable is at amortized cost using the effective interest 

rate method. The investment in Provision Analytics Inc. does not represent cash flows which are SPPI and 

therefore is classified as a financial asset measured at FVPL. 

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or 

have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 

Financial liabilities 

The Company’s financial liabilities comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liability and loan 

payable. All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. After initial recognition, the financial 

liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate 
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method amortization is included in accretion expense in the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss when the liabilities are derecognized. 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the contractual obligations associated with the liability are 

discharged, cancelled or expire. 

Cash 

Cash consists of cash on hand or deposits held with banks. 

Inventory 

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is based on the 

first-in, first-out principle and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories, assembly and other 

costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. Inventories include components and 

parts and finished goods. Components and parts consist mainly of computer components and parts. Finished 

goods include pork carcass grading probes and computer equipment for sale to auction markets and 

livestock dealers. 

Property and equipment 

Property and equipment are measured at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. 

Property and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives using the declining balance basis 

as follows: 

Office furniture and equipment   20%  
Computer hardware     30% 
Computer software     30% 
 

Intangible assets 

The Company capitalized software development costs for BIXS software internally developed (BIXS 

software). The Company capitalizes costs for internally generated software to be used by customers during 

the development stage. This occurs when the preliminary project stage is complete, management authorizes 

and commits to funding the projects and it is feasible that the projects will be completed and the software will 

perform the intended function. Costs incurred prior to meeting these criteria are charged to net income in the 

period in which they are incurred. Capitalization of costs related to the software project stops when it enters 

the post-implementation and operation stage. 

Costs capitalized during the development stage consist of payroll and related costs for employees who are 

directly associated with, and who devote time to, a project to develop or implement software. The Company 

capitalizes the direct costs of materials and services, which generally include outside contractors. It does not 

capitalize any general and administrative costs, or costs incurred during the development stage related to 
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training. Costs related to upgrades and enhancements to software, if those upgrades and enhancements 

result in additional functionality, are capitalized. 

Capitalized software internally developed is amortized using the straight-line method over three years. In 

determining and reassessing the estimated useful life over which the cost incurred for the software should be 

amortized, the Company considers the effects of obsolescence, technology, competition and other economic 

factors. If different determinations are made with respect to the estimated useful life of the software, the 

amount of amortization charges in a particular period could differ materially. 

Indefinite-lived intangible assets represent trademarks of the Company. The Company does not amortize 

intangible assets with indefinite useful lives. 

Leases 

At the inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract 

is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of 

time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an 

identified asset, we assess whether: 

• the contract involves the use of an identified asset; 

• the Company has the right to obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use of the 

identified 

• asset throughout the period of use; and 

• the Company has the right to the direct use of the assets. 

Lessee accounting 

Leases are recognized as a right-of-use (ROU) asset and a corresponding lease liability at the date at which 

the leased asset is available for use. Each lease payment is allocated between the lease liability and finance 

cost. The finance cost is charged to interest expense over the lease period so as to produce a constant 

periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability for each period. The ROU asset is 

depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability include the net present value of the 

following: 

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable; 

• amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantee; 

• the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; 

and 
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• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising 

that option. 

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be 

determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate is used. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate 

that the Company would have to pay to borrow at prevailing interest rates, market precedents and the 

Company’s specific credit spread, on similar terms and security. 

ROU assets are initially measured at cost, comprising the following: 

• the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability; 

• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received; 

• any initial direct costs; and 

• restoration costs. 

The ROU assets are typically depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless the Company 

expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease. The lease term consists of: 

• the non-cancellable period of the lease; 

• periods covered by options to extend the lease, where the Company is reasonably certain to 

exercise the option; and 

• periods covered by options to terminate the lease, where the Company is reasonably certain not to 

exercise the option. 

If the Company expects to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease, the ROU asset is 

depreciated over the underlying asset’s estimated useful life. The ROU asset is periodically reduced by 

impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 

Impairment 

• Financial assets at amortized cost 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed for impairment losses based on expected 

credit losses. At the end of the reporting period if credit risk has not increased significantly after initial 

recognition, the amount of loss allowance is calculated based on the expected credit losses resulting 

from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (12- month expected 

credit losses). On the other hand, at the end of the reporting period, if credit risk has increased 

significantly after initial recognition, the amount of loss allowance is calculated based on the expected 

credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument (lifetime 

expected credit losses). 
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For trade receivables, the Company applied the simplified approach to provide for expected credit 

losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for trade 

accounts receivable and contract assets without a significant financing component. 

• Non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than inventory and deferred tax 

assets, are reviewed at each reporting date (or more frequently if required) to determine whether there 

is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is 

estimated. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit (CGU) is the higher of its estimated value in 

use (VIU) and its estimated fair value less costs of disposal (FVLCD). VIU is based on the estimated 

future cash flows from the asset or CGU, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 

that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset 

or CGU. FVLCD is based on the best information available to reflect the amount that could be obtained 

from the disposal of the asset or CGU in an arm’s length transaction between knowledgeable and willing 

parties, net of estimates of the costs of disposal. 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated 

recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. 

Income taxes 

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted 

at year-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years. 

Deferred tax is provided using the consolidated statements of financial position liability method, providing for 

temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes 

and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 

manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 

substantively enacted at the consolidated statements of financial position reporting dates applicable to the 

period of expected realization or settlement. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is 

probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against 

current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 

Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 

Income taxes recoverable represent the current estimated refund of taxes from taxation authorities. 

Loss per share 

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period attributable to equity owners of the 

Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. 
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Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding for dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and 

similar instruments is computed using the treasury stock method. 

Share capital 

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common 

shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. 

Proceeds from the issue of common share purchase warrants (warrants) treated as equity are recorded as a 

separate component of equity. Costs incurred on the issue of warrants are netted against proceeds. 

Warrants issued with common shares are measured at fair value at the date of issue using the Black-

Scholes option pricing model, which incorporates certain input assumptions including the warrant price, risk-

free interest rate, expected warrant life and expected share price volatility. The fair value is included as a 

component of equity and is transferred from warrants to common shares on exercise. 

Share-based payments 

When share options are granted to officers and directors, pursuant to specific share option agreements, they 

are accounted for at fair value using accepted valuation techniques and result in compensation expenses 

when the stock options are issued. The expenses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss over the vesting period of the share options granted, with a corresponding amount 

recorded in contributed surplus. On settlement of the share options, any amount previously recorded in 

contributed surplus and consideration paid is credited to share capital. 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of 

past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and 

the amount can be reliably estimated. The timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. 

Provisions are measured at management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation 

at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value using the expected future cash flows 

at a rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 

liability. 

Government assistance 

Grants that assist in reducing specific costs are accounted for as a reduction of related expenditures and are 

recorded when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with the terms and conditions 

of the approved government program. Grants that assist in reducing general costs are accounted for as other 

income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

Government assistance consists of grants with the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS), PIC and 

IRAP (note 18) and a contribution agreement with WD for a repayable financial contribution under the 

Regional Relief and Recovery Fund (note 13). 
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5 Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires judgments to be made by management when 

formulating the Company’s financial position and results. The Company has adopted accounting policies 

most appropriate to the circumstances for the purpose of presenting fairly the financial position, financial 

performance and cash flows. In determining and applying the accounting policies, judgment is often required 

in respect of items where the choice of a specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed 

could materially affect the reported results or net asset position of the Company should it later be determined 

that a different choice would be more appropriate. Management considers the accounting estimates and 

assumptions discussed below to be its critical accounting estimates and accordingly provides an explanation 

of each below. 

Estimates: 

i) Leases 

The Company estimates the incremental borrowing rate used to measure our lease liability for each 

lease contract. This includes estimation in determining the asset-specific security impact.  

ii) Impairment of financial assets 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed for impairment losses based on 

expected credit losses (ECL). At the end of the reporting period, if credit risk has not increased 

significantly after initial recognition, the amount of loss allowance is calculated based on the ECL 

resulting from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (12-month 

ECL). On the other hand, at the end of the reporting period, if credit risk has increased significantly 

after initial recognition, the amount of loss allowance is calculated based on the ECL resulting from 

all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument (lifetime ECL). 

The Company applied the simplified approach to provide for ECL prescribed by IFRS 9, which 

permits the use of the lifetime ECL provision for trade receivables and contract assets without a 

significant financing component. 

Judgment is used in order to determine the expected loss rates. To measure ECL, they have been 

grouped based on days past due. The expected loss rates per group are based on historical credit 

losses experienced within the previous 24 months. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect 

current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the 

customers to settle the receivables, if necessary. Trade receivables are written off when there is no 

reasonable expectation of recovery. Impairment losses on trade receivables are presented as net 

bad debts on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

iii) Impairment of non-financial assets 

At each consolidated statement of financial position date, management reviews the carrying value 

of its nonfinancial assets, other than inventories and deferred income tax assets, to determine 

whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset is then tested 
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for impairment by comparing its estimated recoverable amount to its carrying value. Estimation is 

required in determining the recoverable amount. 

Changing the assumptions selected by management could significantly affect the Company’s 

impairment evaluation and hence its results. 

iv) Share-based compensation and warrants 

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of share-

based payments and warrants issued pursuant to equity offerings. Inputs to the model are subject 

to various estimates relating to the Company’s share price, volatility, interest rates and expected 

life of the options and warrants issued. These inputs are estimated based on historical industry 

benchmark figures. Changing the assumptions selected by management, in particular the 

Company’s share price and volatility, could significantly affect the fair value of the share-based 

payments and warrants. 

v) Investment 

The fair value of the investment is based on estimates of the conversion ratios of certain 

conversion events and the discount period to be applied. Any change in any of these assumptions 

could produce a different fair value, which could have a material impact on the results of 

operations. 

Critical judgements: 

i) Investment 

The fair value of the investment is based on the occurrence of future events, such as a qualified 

financing, probability of being held to maturity or a liquidation event. Accordingly, the fair value 

contains uncertainties as it involves judgment about the likelihood of these trigger events. Any 

change in any of these assumptions could produce a different fair value, which could have a 

material impact on the results of operations. 

ii) Revenue recognition 

Judgment is used involving the allocation of the transaction price. One contract may include 

multiple products or services and the transaction price must be allocated to the performance 

obligations on a relative stand-alone selling price basis. Management determines the stand-alone 

selling price at contract inception based on observable prices of the type of hardware provided or 

service rendered. If a discount is granted, it is allocated to both performance obligations based on 

their relative stand-alone selling prices. 

The revenue and profits recognized are based on the delivery of performance obligations and an 

assessment of when, or as, control is transferred to the customer. In determining the amount of 

revenue and profits to record, and related consolidated statement of financial position items, such 

as contract fulfillment assets, trade receivables, accrued income and unearned revenue to 
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recognize in the period, the Company forms a number of key judgments and assumptions. This 

includes an assessment of the costs the Company incurs to deliver the contractual commitments 

and whether such costs should be expensed or capitalized, and the achievement of contractual 

milestones. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligations in a contract have been 

satisfied by transferring goods or services to the customer. 

For bundled solutions, the Company applies judgment to consider whether those goods or services 

are: (i) distinct – to be accounted for as separate performance obligations; (ii) not distinct – to be 

combined with other promised goods or services until a bundle is identified that is distinct; or (iii) 

part of a series of distinct goods and services that are substantially the same and have the same 

pattern of transfer to the customer. At contract inception, the total transaction price is estimated, 

using the most likely amount method and the Company allocates this to the identified performance 

obligations in proportion to their relative stand-alone selling prices and recognizes revenue when, 

or as, those performance obligations are satisfied. The Company may offer discounts in a contract 

but no change to the performance obligations to be delivered. Such variable consideration is 

included in the total transaction price to be allocated across all performance obligations unless it 

relates to only one performance obligation in the contract. 

iii) Research and development expenditures 

Expenditures on research activities are recognized as an expense when incurred. Management 

applies judgment in determining when research activities have ended and development activities, 

which are capitalized, have begun. These judgments include whether the product being developed 

is feasible, both technically and commercially, future economic benefits are probable and the 

Company has sufficient resources to complete the project. 

iv) Deferred income taxes 

Deferred income tax assets are assessed to determine the likelihood that they will be realized from 

future taxable income (note 19). The Company used judgment in its determination not to record a 

deferred income tax asset at each consolidated statement of financial position date. 

v) Leases 

The Company uses judgment to determine the lease term by considering the facts and 

circumstances that can create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not 

exercise a termination option, by assessing relevant factors included in the lease term. Extension 

options are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not 

terminated). Potential future cash outflows have not been included in the lease liability because it is 

not reasonably certain that the lease will be extended. The assessment of the lease term is 

reviewed if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs, which affects this 

assessment and is within the control of the Company. 
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vi) Determination of Reportable Operating Segments 

Management has exercised judgment in evaluating the defined aspects of its operating segments, 

aggregation criteria, and quantitative thresholds that form the reportable operating segments of the 

Company. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer is the Company's Chief Operating Decision 

Maker ("CODM") who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the 

operating segements. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal 

reporting provided to the CODM.  

vii) Impairment of non-financial assets 

At each consolidated statement of financial position date, management reviews the carrying value 

of its nonfinancial assets, other than inventories and deferred income tax assets, to determine 

whether there is any indication of impairment. Judgment is required in management’s identification 

of indications of impairment.  Management considers external sources of information in determining 

whether any impairment indicators exist including, but not limited to, any observable indications that 

the asset has declined during the period significantly such as changes in current or expected laws 

or regulations in the industry the intangible assets are used to service, new further advanced 

technology brought to market and the Company’s market capitalization. Management also 

considers internal sources of information such as less than expected economic performance of the 

asset and whether the asset continues to show technical feasibility. 

viii) Share-based compensation and warrants 

Separate from the fair value calculation, the amount recognized as share-based compensation 

expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of awards for which the related service and non-

market vesting conditions are met. If the Company determines that it is not probable that the non-

market vesting conditions will be met, no expense is recognized. Assessment of probability of the 

non-market vesting condition is re-evaluated at each consolidated statement of financial position 

date. 

6 Accounts receivable 

Included in accounts receivable are the following: 

 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Trade accounts receivable  149,861  95,746 
Allowance for trade receivables  (4,537)  (2,317) 
Receivable due from contractor  73,597  55,692 
Other receivables  35,169  13,553 

     
  254,090  162,674 

     

 



TrustBIX Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Statements 

September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020 

 

19 

 

7 Inventory 

Inventory consists of the following: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Components and parts   44,192  39,658 
Finished goods   14,265  16,408 

     
  58,457  56,066 

     

 

Inventory expensed during the year is included in hardware costs and supplies in the consolidated 

statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 

8 Property and equipment 

  

Computer 
hardware 

$  

Computer 
software 

$  

Office 
furniture and 

equipment 
$  

Total 
$ 

         
         
Cost – as at September 30, 2019  82,560  17,808  14,636  115,004 
Additions  11,173  -  450  11,623 
Disposal  (99)  -  -  (99) 
         
Cost – as at September 30, 2020  93,634  17,808  15,086  126,528 
Additions  14,353  -  -  14,353 
         
Cost – as at September 30, 2021  107,987  17,808  15,086  140,881 
         
Accumulated depreciation as at 

September 30, 2019  (51,715)  (17,808)  (7,538)  (77,061) 
Depreciation  (10,200)  -  (1,390)  (11,590) 
Disposal  99  -  -  99 
         
Accumulated depreciation as at September 30, 

2020   (61,816)  (17,808)  (8,928)  (88,552) 
Depreciation  (10,273)  -  (1,129)  (11,402) 
Accumulated depreciation as at September 30, 

2021   (72,089)  (17,808)  (10,057)  (99,954) 
         
Net book value         

As at September 30, 2021  35,898  -  5,029  40,927 

         
As at September 30, 2020  31,818  -  6,158  37,976 

         

 

The Company follows the guidance of IAS 36 to determine if impairment indicators exist for its property and 

equipment. When impairment indicators exist, the Company is required to make a formal estimate of the 
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recoverable amount of its property and equipment. In making this judgment, management evaluates external 

and internal factors, such as significant adverse changes in the technological, market, economic or legal 

environment in which the Company operates. In making a judgment as to whether impairment indicators 

exist as at September 30, 2021 and 2020, management concluded there were none. 

 

9 Intangible assets 

  

BIX 
software 

$  
Trademarks 

$  
Total 

$ 
       

Cost – as at September 30, 2019  238,609  8,092  246,701 
Additions  24,705  -  24,705 
IRAP government assistance  (18,355)  -  (18,355) 
       
Cost – as at September 30, 2020 and September 

30, 2021  244,959  8,092  253,051 

       
 
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 

2019  (125,931)  -  (125,931) 
Amortization  (81,389)  -  (81,389) 
       
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 

2020  (207,320)  -  (207,320) 
Amortization  (35,257)  -  (35,257) 
       
Accumulated amortization as at September 30, 

2021  (242,577)  -  (242,577) 

       
Net book value       

As at September 30, 2021  2,382  8,092  10,474 

       
As at September 30, 2020  37,639  8,092  45,731 

       

Trademarks are indefinite-lived intangible assets and are not amortized. 

The Company follows the guidance of IAS 36 to determine if impairment indicators exist for its intangible 

assets. When impairment indicators exist, the Company is required to make a formal estimate of the 

recoverable amount of its intangible assets. In making this judgment, management evaluates external and 

internal factors, such as significant adverse changes in the technological, market, economic or legal 

environment in which the Company operates. In making a judgment as to whether impairment indicators 

exist as at September 30, 2021 and 2020, management concluded there were none. 

 



TrustBIX Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Statements 

September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020 

 

21 

 

10 Leases 

Below is a summary of the activity related to the Company’s right-of-use (ROU) assets for the years ended 

September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020. 

 

The following is a summary of the activity related to the Company’s lease liabilities for the years ended 

September 20, 2021 and September 30, 2020: 

The Company’s estimated cash outflows related to the lease obligation are $48,505 and $3,659 during the 

years ending September 30, 2022 and 2023, respectively. 

11 Investment 

On November 7, 2019, TrustBIX invested US$250,000 in a Calgary, Alberta-based company, Provision 

Analytics Inc., through a convertible debenture offering maturing in 24 months. It accrues simple interest on 

an annual basis at the rate of 2.5% per annum. The investment plus accrued interest is convertible into 

preferred shares upon certain conversion events or maturity, whichever occurs first. Subsequent to the 

conversion to preferred shares, the Company has an option to immediately convert the preferred shares into 

common shares at a prescribed conversion ratio at the time of conversion (note 23).  

  $   
     
ROU assets arising from implementation of IFRS 16 as at 
October 1, 2019  18,677 

  

     
Additions  102,728   
Depreciation   (38,859)   
     
ROU assets as at September 30, 2020  82,546   
     
Depreciation   (41,714)   
     
ROU assets as at September 30, 2021  40,832   

  
$ 
 

  

ROU lease liabilities as at October 1, 2019  18,677   
Additions  102,728   
Lease payments  (49,442)   
Accretion of lease liabilities  15,859   
     
ROU lease liabilities as at September 30, 2020  87,822   
Lease payments  (53,103)   
Accretion of lease liabilities  12,572   
     
ROU lease liabilities as at September 30, 2021  47,291   

     
Of which are     

Current lease liabilities  43,686   
Non-current lease liabilities  3,605   

     
  47,291   
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The investment is considered a financial asset and is measured at fair value on initial recognition, which is 

considered the transaction price. Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety 

when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest (SPPI).  

The investment in Provision Analytics Inc. does not represent SPPI and therefore is classified as a financial 

asset measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

The Company recorded the investment initially at the transaction price of US$250,000 ($329,039) based on 

Level 3 fair value inputs, which included estimated future cash flows based on probable conversion 

outcomes discounted using the discount rate implicit to the convertible debenture terms. Subsequent 

measurement is determined considering Level 3 fair value inputs based on future cash flows based on 

probable conversion outcomes discounted using the discount rate implicit to the convertible debenture terms. 

During the year, the Company recorded fair value adjustments related to the cash flows associated with the 

interest earned in the amount of $7,611 (2020 – $7,857). The Company also remeasured the investment for 

foreign currency losses in the amount of $14,950 (2020 – $4,436 gain). No other fair value adjustments were 

recorded. 

12 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are the following: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Trade accounts payable  224,071  334,865 
Accrued liabilities  225,858  232,531 

     
  449,929  567,396 

     

 

13 Loan payable 

On July 27, 2020, the Company entered into a contribution agreement with WD for a repayable financial 

contribution under the Regional Relief and Recovery Fund. Under the contribution agreement, WD supported 

the Company with an investment of $1,000,000 for general working capital requirements (the “Contribution”). 

Repayment of the Contribution commences on January 31, 2023 and continues in equal monthly instalments 

until the Contribution is fully repaid by December 31, 2025. The Contribution is unsecured and non-interest 

bearing, unless repayment is not made as scheduled.   

The loan payable was initially recognized at a fair value of $506,300. The initial carrying value of the loan 

payable was calculated using the effective interest rate method, discounting estimated cash flows using the 

Company’s effective interest rate of 18%. The difference between the $1,000,000 loan proceeds received 

and the initially recognized carrying value was treated as a government grant and recognized in other 

income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

  



TrustBIX Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Statements 

September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020 

 

23 

 

Anticipated cash outflows on the loan payable as at September 30, 2021 are as follows: 

  $   
      

2022  -   
2023  249,750   
2024  333,000   
2025  333,000   
2026  84,250   

     
  1,000,000   

     
 

14 Share capital 

Authorized 

Unlimited common shares, with no par value 

Unlimited preferred shares, voting, convertible, designated as Series 1 and Series 2 

 

a) Common shares Issued 

 

  Number  $ 
 
Balance as at September 30, 2019  25,359,720  6,936,913 

     
Issued pursuant to private placement (i)(ii)  736,348  329,891 
Issued pursuant to exercise of warrants (note 14(c))  1,764,845  710,350 

     
Balance as at September 30, 2020  27,860,913  7,977,154 

     
Issued pursuant to private placement (iii)  10,500,000  1,475,570 
Issued pursuant to exercise warrants (note 14(c)  5,000  221 
Issued pursuant to exercise of options (note 14(d)  20,000  4,500 

     
Balance as at September 30, 2021  38,385,913  9,457,445 

 
 

(i) Private placement of 509,294 shares 

On February 7, 2020, the Company completed a private placement, which consisted of the issuance 

of 509,294 units at a subscription price of $0.60 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share 

and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each whole common share purchase warrant entitles 

the holder to purchase a common share at a price of $0.90 per share for a period of two years from 

the closing date of February 7, 2020. If the trading volume of the common shares on the principal 

market on which such shares trade is equal to or exceeds $1.75 per common share for twenty 

consecutive trading days, the Company will have the right to accelerate the expiry date of the 

warrants. Gross cash proceeds of $305,577 were received in the three months ended March 31, 

2020. The gross proceeds have been allocated between share capital – issued and warrants in the 
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amounts of $266,091 and $39,486, respectively. Share issue costs of $7,037 have been allocated 

between share capital – issued and warrants in the amounts of $6,128 and $909, respectively. 

The fair value of the warrants in the amount of $39,486 was determined using the Black-Scholes 

option pricing model with the following assumptions: stock price of $0.60, exercise price of $0.90, 

volatility of 68%, an expected life of two years, a dividend yield of nil% and a risk-free interest rate of 

1.79%. 

(ii) Private placement of 227,054 shares 

On July 15, 2020, the Company completed a private placement and issued 227,054 common shares 

at a subscription price of $0.33 per common share for a total of $69,928 (net of share issue costs of 

$5,000). 

(iii) Private placement of 10,500,000 shares 

On February 1, 2021, the Company closed a private placement for gross proceeds of $2,100,000 or 

10,500,000 units at a price of $0.20 per unit.  

Each unit is consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, which 

entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of $0.30 for a period of one year from 

the date of closing. If after four months and one day from the date of closing, the trading price of the 

common shares on the principal market on which such shares trade closes at a price that is equal to 

or exceeds $0.50 per common share for twenty consecutive trading days, the Company will have the 

right to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants. In the event of acceleration, the expiry date will be 

accelerated to a date that is thirty days after the date that written notice has been given to the 

warrant holder or the date that the Company issues a press release announcing the exercise of the 

acceleration right. The securities issued under the private placement were subject to a four-month 

hold period from the time of closing. 

The gross proceeds of $2,100,000 were allocated between share capital – issued and warrants in 

the amounts of $1,597,344 and $502,656, respectively. Share issue costs of $160,094 have been 

allocated between share capital – issued and warrants in the amounts of $121,774 and $38,320, 

respectively. 

The fair value of the warrants in the amount of $502,656 was determined using the Black-Scholes 

option pricing model with the following assumptions: stock price of $0.20, exercise price of $0.30, 

volatility of 93.6%, an expected life of one year, a dividend yield of nil% and a risk-free interest rate of 

0.16%. 
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b) Share capital – committed 

  
Number − 

committed  $ 
     

Balance as at September 30, 2019  -  - 
     
Committed to issue pursuant to private placement  227,054  69,928 
Purchase of common shares  (227,054)  (69,928) 
     
Balance as at September 30, 2020 and September 30, 

2021  -  - 

     
     

c) Warrants 

  Number  $ 
     
     

Balance as at September 30, 2019  10,483,301  1,029,681 
     

Issued (note 14(a))  254,645  38,577 
Exercised (note 14(a))  (1,764,845)  (180,897) 
Expired  (4,718,456)  (483,642) 

     
Balance as at September 30, 2020  4,254,645  403,719 

     
Issued (note 14(a))  10,500,000  464,336 
Warrants exercised (note 14(a))  (5,000)  (221) 
Expired  (4,000,000)  (399,426) 

     
Balance as at September 30, 2021  10,749,645  468,408 

     

 

The expiration dates of warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2021 were as follows: 

 

Expiration date  

Warrants 
outstanding 

number  

Exercise 
price 

$ 
     

January 20, 2022  2,967,343   0.30 
January 25, 2022  3,665,000   0.30 
January 28, 2022  3,862,657   0.30 
February 7, 2022  254,645   0.90 

     
  10,749,645   

 

d) Stock options and compensation expense 

A summary of the stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2021 and 2020 and changes during 

the periods ended on those dates is as follows: 
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  September 30, 2021  September 30, 2020 

         

  
Number 

  

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
$  

Number 
  

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
$ 

         
Outstanding – Beginning of period  3,017,856  0.40  2,939,997   0.37 

Granted  200,000  0.50  372,859  0.60 
Exercised  (20,000)  0.15  -  - 
Forfeited  (225,452)  0.52  (295,000)  0.36 

         
Outstanding – End of period  2,972,404   0.40  3,017,856   0.40 

         
Options exercisable – End of 

period  2,855,676   0.40  1,884,840   0.39 

         

As at September 30, 2021, the Company’s stock option plan allows a maximum of 5,572,182 common 

shares of the Company for issuance.  

A summary of the stock options granted are as follows: 

 

Grant date 
  

Exercise 
price 

$ 

Fair 
value 

$  
Number 

 
      

January 11, 2021 – Key management(f)    0.50  0.08  175,000 
January 11, 2021 – Non-employees(b) (e)    0.50  0.08  25,000 
      
     200,000 

      
      
September 30, 2020 – Directors(b)   0.60  0.05  308,518 
September 30, 2020 – Key management(b)   0.60  0.05  26,841 
September 30, 2020 – Non-employees (b)(e)   0.60  0.05  37,500 
      
     372,859 

      

 
October 31, 2018 – Directors(a)   0.15  0.35  225,000 
October 31, 2018 – Directors(b)(d)   0.15  0.36  250,000 
October 31, 2018 – Key management(b)   0.15  0.36  838,330 
October 31, 2018 – Employees(b)   0.15  0.36  20,000 
December 17, 2018 – Directors(a)   0.50  0.21  160,000 
December 17, 2018 – Directors(c)(d)   0.50  0.26  500,000 
December 17, 2018 – Key management(c)   0.50  0.26  1,100,000 
December 17, 2018 – Employees(c)   0.50  0.26  240,000 

      
     3,333,330 
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a) These options vest immediately and are exercisable the earlier of: (i) 90 days after the 

amalgamation as described in note 1; and (ii) 90 days after the date on which the option holder 

ceases to be a director of the Company. 

b) These options vest one-third immediately, one-third on the 12-month anniversary date and one-

third on the 24-month anniversary date and are exercisable for a term of five years. 

c) These options vest one-third immediately, one-third on the 12-month anniversary date and one-

third on the 24-month anniversary date and are exercisable for a term of five years. These options 

were initially granted at $0.30 per option. Subsequent to the initial approval, the terms of the options 

were amended to $0.50 per option. 

d) These options were granted to directors. 

e) These options do not require any future performance obligations by the grantee.  

f) These options vest one-third immediately, one-third on the 12-month anniversary date and one-

third on the 24-month anniversary date. Options expire December 29, 2025. 

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options 

granted. The Company considered historical volatility of its common shares as well as industry 

benchmarking in estimating its future stock price volatility. The risk-free interest rate for the expected life 

of the options was based on the yield available on government benchmark bonds with an approximate 

equivalent remaining term at the time of the grant. The expected life is based on the contractual term, 

taking into account expected director or employee exercise and expected post-vesting employment 

termination behaviour. 

The following weighted average assumptions were used to estimate the Black-Scholes fair value of the 

options granted during the year ended September 30, 2021 and 2020: 

  
2021 

  
2020 

 

Annualized volatility  91%  81% 

Risk-free interest rate  0.19%  0.25% 

Expected life of options in years  2.0  2.0 

Dividend rate  nil%  nil% 

Exercise price  $0.50  $0.60 

Market price on date of grant  $0.26  $0.25 

Fair value per common share option  $0.08  $0.05 
     

 

Application of the fair value method resulted in charges to stock-based compensation expense for the 

year ended September 30, 2021 of $36,241 (2020 – $167,312), with a corresponding increase in 

contributed surplus included in shareholders’ equity. 
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The following table summarizes information on stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2021: 

Exercise price 
$  

Number 
outstanding  

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
contractual 

life in 
years  

Options 
exercisable 

       
0.15  959,997   2.08  959,997 
0.50  1,690,000   2.24  1,681,667 
0.60  322,407   4.00  214,012 

       
  2,972,404   2.38  2,855,676 

       

 

15 Loss per share 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Net loss   (2,239,359)  (2,335,110) 

     

 

  2021  2020 
  #  # 
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 

and diluted   34,984,110  26,562,428 

     
     
  $  $ 
     
Basic and diluted loss per share  (0.06)   (0.09) 

     

 

For the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, potential shares issuable in exchange for warrants and 

all stock-based payment awards have been excluded in the diluted loss per share calculation as their effects 

would have been anti-dilutive. 

16 Supplementary cash flow information 

Changes in items of non-cash working capital for the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020: 
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2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Accounts receivable  (91,416)  3,194 
Inventory  (2,391)  4,250 
Deposits and prepaid expenses  (5,700)  23,282 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (117,467)  63,052 
Unearned revenue  70,538  19,587 
     
  (146,436)  113,365 

     

 

17 Related party transactions and balances 

During the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company incurred the following amounts in the 

normal course of business and they have been valued at amounts that are considered established and 

agreed to by the related parties: 

 

   
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
      

Rent to a company controlled by directors   -  6,178 
Sublease rental income from a company controlled by a director and 

from a company controlled by family members of a director   (13,640)  (14,016) 
Exercise of warrants and options and purchase of common shares 

and units in private placement (notes 14(a)(c) and (d)) by 
directors and officers   (478,969)  (549,670) 

Consulting fees to a company controlled by family members of a 
director   13,564  - 

Office and administrative services to family members of a director   24,058  8,996 
Project management services to a company controlled by a member 

of key management   95,219  - 
      
   (359,768)  (548,512) 

      

  

The compensation to key management during the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 are as 

follows:  

   
2021 

$  
 2020 

$ 
      

Salaries, short-term employee benefits and stock-based 
compensation   690,939  1,277,402 

Consulting fees to a company controlled by a member of key 
management and to a company controlled by a director   31,481  25,910 

      
   722,420  1,303,312 
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Accounts receivable 

As at September 30, 2021, accounts receivable includes $nil (2020 – $1,051) due from a companies 

controlled by directors of the Company, related to sublease rental income, and $nil (2020 – $11,025) due 

from a director of the Company related to prepayment of business expenses. 

Accounts payable 

As at September 30, 2021, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include $7,875 payable to a company 

controlled by a director for consulting fees (2020 – $nil), $63,000 payable to a company controlled by a 

member of key management for project management services (2020 – $nil) and $17,536 payable to a 

member of key management for consulting fees (2020 – $nil). As at September 30, 2020, accounts payable 

and accrued liabilities include $300 payable to a family member of a director for other services. 

 

18 Government assistance 

Government assistance consists of grants from PIC and IRAP. These grants are accounted for as a 

reduction of related expenditures and are recorded when there is reasonable assurance that the Company 

has complied with the terms and conditions of the approved grant program.  

PIC 

On March 31, 2021 the Company signed an agreement with PIC, Farmers Edge Inc., and OPIsystems Inc. to 

create a platform for Canada's plant-based food, feed and ingredient sector. The project is partially funded 

through PIC, up to a maximum of $334,057. As at September 30, 2021, the Company had a cash advance of 

$62,868 (2020 – $nil) related to the project. This amount is also recorded in accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities and will be recognized as a reduction of eligible expenses as incurred. As at September 30, 2021, 

the Company recognized funding of $43,860 in consulting fees and $10,418 in research and development 

expenses (2020 – $nil) for the project. 

IRAP 

On April 1, 2021, the Company received approval of funding up to $300,000 from the IRAP, to develop 

traceability of products and sustainability metrics for poultry produced using Arden Biotechnology Ltd.’s 

natural feed supplement, Sustavian. As at September 30, 2021, the Company received and recognized 

funding of $34,423 (2020 – $nil) for the project. 

The Company signed a contribution agreement dated April 1, 2018 with the National Research Council 

Canada Industrial Research Assistance Program (NRC-IRAP) to receive funding of up to $350,000 to 

support ongoing research and development efforts in blockchain. During the year ended September 30, 

2020, the Company claimed $18,355 and the agreement ended. 
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Wage subsidy 

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company received $37,958 (2020 – $378,045) from CEWS, 

which is netted against wages and benefits on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.  

Loan payable 

During the year ended September 30, 2020, the Company entered into a contribution agreement with WD 

and received a $1,000,000 Contribution (note 13). 

19 Income taxes 

The recovery of income taxes differs from that which would be expected by applying the federal and 

provincial statutory income tax rates of 23.18% (2020 – 24.81%) to loss before income taxes. A reconciliation 

of the difference is as follows: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Loss before income taxes  (2,239,359)  (2,335,110) 

     
Expected income tax recovery at statutory income tax rates  (519,083)  (579,341) 
Tax effects of     

Non-deductible expenses  36,670  49,128 
Tax losses for which no deferred tax asset was recognized  488,020  327,344 
Effect of change in future tax rate  (5,607)  273,268 
Other  -  (70,399) 
     

Income tax recovery   -  - 

     

As at September 30, 2021, the Company has available Canadian non-capital losses in the amount of 

$10,721,486 (2020 – $8,494,440) to reduce Canadian taxable income in future years. 

The non-capital loss carry-forwards will expire as follows: 

  $   
     

2030  25,588   
2031  145,683   
2032  -   
2033  85,986   
2034  127,596   
2035  468,659   
2036  467,374   
2037  405,922   
2038  2,330,176   
2039   2,206,646   
2040 and thereafter  4,457,856   

     
  10,721,486   
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As at September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020, temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset 

was recognized were as follows: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Deferred tax assets     
Loss carry-forwards  2,485,240  1,963,915 
Deductible temporary differences  200,531  196,727 
     

  2,685,772  2,160,642 
Potential tax assets not recognized  (2,685,772)  (2,160,642) 
     
Net deferred tax assets  -  - 

     

 

Given the Company’s past losses, management does not believe that it is more probable than not that the 

Company can realize its deferred tax assets and therefore has not recognized any amount in the 

consolidated statements of financial position. 

20 Segment disclosures 

Management has organized the Company under two reportable segments: ViewTrak, the development and 

sale of information solutions for the livestock industry and related services, and BIX, which leverages 

blockchain-derived technology and unique incentive solutions to deliver independent validation of food 

provenance and sustainable production practices within the agri-food supply chain. 

 

 

  September 30, 2021 
         

  
ViewTrak 

$  
BIX 

$   
Consolidated 

$ 
        

Revenue from external customers  1,558,714  610,114   2,168,828 
Expenses   (2,667,259)   (1,511,841)    (4,179,100) 
Amortization and depreciation   (53,116)   (35,257)    (88,373) 
Other income (expenses)   (140,714)  -    (140,714) 
        
Net loss   (1,302,375)   (936,984)    (2,239,359) 

         
Other information        
Expenditures for additions to intangible assets  -  -   - 
Government assistance netted against intangible asset 

additions  -  -   - 
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  September 30, 2020 
         

  
ViewTrak 

$  
BIX 

$   
Consolidated 

$ 
        

Revenue from external customers  1,428,249  199,188   1,627,437 
Expenses  (2,357,768)  (1,959,089)   (4,316,857) 
Amortization and depreciation  (50,450)  (81,388)   (131,838) 
Other income (expenses)  486,148  -   486,148 
        
Net loss  (493,821)  (1,841,289)   (2,335,110) 

        
Other information        
Expenditures for additions to intangible assets  -  (24,705)   (24,705) 
Government assistance netted against intangible asset 

additions  -  18,355   18,355 
 
 

Geographical segmentation 

The Company’s segments are managed on a worldwide basis. Substantially all of the Company’s assets are 

located in Canada. 

The following is a summary of revenue by geographic location in which the Company’s customers are 

located: 

 
 2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Canada  1,389,012  790,091 
United States  558,789  668,577 
Other  221,027  168,769 

     
  2,168,828  1,627,437 

     

 

21 Financial instruments 

For accounting recognition and measurement purposes, cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities and loan payable are classified as amortized cost. The carrying value of cash, accounts 

receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair value due to the immediate or 

short-term maturity of these financial instruments. 

Financial instruments recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position dates at fair value are 

classified in a hierarchy based on the significance of the estimates used in their measurement, as follows: 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
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• liability, either directly or indirectly. 

• Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 

During the years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, there have been no transfers between levels of the 

fair value hierarchy. 

Financial risk management 

The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. 

The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and economic 

markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance. Risk 

management is carried out by financial management in conjunction with overall corporate governance. 

Market risk 

• Currency risk 

Some of the Company’s transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars and China 

RMB and thus the Company is exposed to risk arising from changes in exchange rates. 

The following table presents the Company’s exposure in Canadian dollars to the US dollar and China 

RMB as at September 30, 2021 and 2020: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Cash – USD  21,134  53,410 
Accounts receivable – USD  8,024  22,742 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities – USD  (12,129)  (7,866) 

     
  17,029  68,286 

 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Accounts receivable – RMB  73,611  55,692 

 

 
 

 
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
      

CAD$ - USD    0.7849   0.7497 
CAD$ - RMB    0.1970   0.1963 
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Based on the Company’s foreign currency exposure noted above, varying the foreign exchange 

rates to reflect a 10% strengthening of the US dollar and China RMB would have decreased net loss 

by approximately $2,000 and $7,000, respectively, as at September 30, 2021, assuming all other 

variables remained constant. 

Based on the Company’s foreign currency exposure noted above, varying the foreign exchange 

rates to reflect a 10% strengthening of the US dollar and China RMB would have decreased net loss 

by approximately $7,000 and $5,000, respectively, as at September 30, 2020, assuming all other 

variables remained constant. 

An assumed 10% weakening of the US dollar and China RMB would have had an equal but opposite 

effect to the amounts shown above, assuming all other variables remained constant. 

• Interest rate risk 

The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at September 30, 2021 and 2020. 

Credit risk 

The Company, in the normal course of business, is exposed to credit risk from its customers. The allowance 

for doubtful accounts and past due receivables is reviewed by management at each consolidated statement 

of financial position reporting date. Accounts are considered past due when customers have failed to make 

the contractually required payment when due, which is generally within 60 days of the billing date. 

The Company applied the simplified approach to provide for ECL prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the 

use of the lifetime ECL provision for trade receivables and contract assets without a significant financing 

component. 

The following table presents a summary of the activity related to the allowance for doubtful accounts: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Balance – Beginning of period  2,317  14,233 
ECL provision  31,439  (10,416) 
Accounts written off, net of recoveries  (29,219)  (1,500) 

     
Balance – End of period  4,537  2,317 

     

 

Management believes the risks associated with concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts 

receivable are limited due to the nature of the customers and the generally short-term payment cycle. The 

Company has a portion of its unsecured accounts receivable balance due from customers in China and its 

ability to mitigate such risks may be limited. 
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The aging of the Company’s trade accounts receivable is as follows: 

    2021    2020 
         
  $  %  $  % 
         

Current  136,032  91  80,029  84 
31 – 60 days  7,805  5  4,250  4 
61 – 90 days  4,639  3  7,276  8 
Greater than 90 days  1,385  1  4,191  4 

         
  149,861  100  95,746  100 

         

 

The Company is also exposed to credit risk in relation to debt investments that are measured at FVPL. The 

maximum exposure as at September 30, 2021 and 2020 is the carrying amount of the investment in 

Provision Analytics Inc. (note 11). 

Liquidity risk 

The Company’s liabilities have the following amounts that mature within one year: 

  
2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  449,929  567,396 
Lease liability   43,686  40,531 
     

     

 

The Company’s long-term liabilities include a loan payable for $614,422 (note 13) and a lease liability for 

$3,605 (note 10).  

Anticipated cash outflows on the loan payable as at September 30, 2021 are disclosed in note 13. 

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will encounter difficultly in meeting financial obligations as they come 

due. See note 1 for additional disclosure on the Company’s financial condition. The Company manages its 

liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage. It also monitors its cash 

position to its actual cash position and timing of payments to suppliers, ensuring that sufficient funds are 

available when payments come due. The Board of Directors reviews and approves any material transactions 

out of the ordinary course of business.  

22 Capital management 

In general, the overall capital of the Company is evaluated and determined in the context of its financial 

objectives and its strategic plan. The Company views its capital resources as the aggregate of its cash and 

debt, summarized as follows: 
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2021 

$  
2020 

$ 
     

Cash  450,167  713,959 
Debt   (614,422)  (513,894) 

     
  (164,255)  200,065 

     

The Company is focused on obtaining capital through internally generated cash flows, private placements 

and government assistance (note 1) to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its growth and expansion strategy, 

while taking a conservative approach toward financial leverage and management of financial risk.  

23 Subsequent events 

On December 8, 2021, the Company announced that, subject to regulatory approval, it intends to complete a 

non-brokered private placement of up to 6,250,000 common shares at a price of $0.16 per common share for 

gross proceeds of up to $1,000,000. The Company closed on the first tranche of 2,500,000 common shares 

for gross proceeds of $400,000. 

On November 23, 2021, the investment in Provision Analytics Inc. was converted into series 2 preferred 

shares. The Company has an option to convert the preferred shares into common shares at a prescribed 

conversion ratio. 

 


